 February Issue 2008 2008 February Issue18 Subscribe at www.model-rail.com Get the latest news at www.model-rail.com 19
Factfi le: CIÉ 141/181 Class
After a disastrous flirtation with British-built diesel locomotives
in the late-1950s, Irish transport company Coras Iompair
Éireann (CIÉ) turned to General Motors when it required more
diesels to eliminate steam traction in the Republic of Ireland.
An initial batch of single cab 950hp ‘switcher’ type Bo-Bos
was received in 1960 and was so successful that 37 further

Decoration
The IÉ orange and black is very
crisply applied, and looks to be a
more accurate shade of orange than
the pre-production models seen on
Model Rail’s stand at the NEC in
December.
Logos and numbers are accurate
in shape and size and all printed
decoration is crisp with no sign of
Murphy 181 Class
Murphy 141/181 models
Cat. No. No.  Livery/logo Weathered? Dayglo panel? Tablet catcher
MM0141 B141 CIÉ black/tan No - Yes
MM0165 B165 CIÉ black/tan No - Yes
MM0143 143 IR orange/black No Yes No
MM0156 156 IR orange/black No No No
MM0146 146 IÉ orange/black No Yes No
MM0177 177 IÉ orange/black Yes Yes No
MM0181 B181 CIÉ black/tan No - Yes
MM0188 B188 CIÉ black/tan No - Yes
MM0183 183 IR orange/black Yes Yes No
MM0192 192 IR orange/black No Yes No
MM0184 184 IÉ orange/black No Yes No
MM0187 187 IÉ orange/black No Yes No
Left: The subtle
angles of the GM
cab have been
well captured.